ances and covariances from market data for a twelve-

month period.

Depending on the purpose of the application, Vienna

Insurance Group performs value-at-risk calculations for

different sub-portfolios. Confidence levels range between

95% and 99.5%, and the holding period varies from 20 to

250 days. In each case, the average risk contribution from

shares is somewhat smaller than the risk contribution from

bonds. The foreign-currency risk contribution corresponds

only to a few percentage points of the overall risk.

The following table shows Vienna Insurance Group’s VaR

for securities available for sale:

VaR Vienna Insurance Group 31.12.2011

in EUR million

10-day holding period 354.9

20-day holding period 501.9

Total risk capacity 769.0

20-day VaR as % of risk capacity 65%

Capital market scenario analysis

This analysis is carried out annually for all Vienna Insurance Group companies in order to check the risk capacity

of the investments. The following table shows the stress parameters and the effect on capital of each scenario for

31 December 2011:

Reduction in market value Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 4 Scenario 5

of shares -20% -10% -20% -20% 0%

of bonds -5% -3% -5% 0% -5%

of real estate -5% -10% 0% -10% -10%

Market value of assets less liabilites (in EUR mn) 3,608.76 3,959.51 3,855.29 4,396.88 3,522.15

In scenario 1, the market value of shares, bonds and real estate decrease sharply at the same time. The market value of

the assets is still considerably higher than the value of the liabilities after the stress testing, which confirms the good rating

given to Vienna Insurance Group by Standard & Poor’s.

 78   ANNUAL F INANCIAL REPORT 2011  |   VIENNA INSURANCE GROUP

Life insurance

The following table shows the changes in endowment insurance (not including risk insurance), risk insurance, annuity

insurance, unit- and index-linked insurance, government-sponsored pension plans and the total.

[…]

surpluses from all available income sources, with the profit

participation regulation promulgated on 20 October 2006

being taken into account in the life insurance class for

Austria. For the other sectors and markets, the amount of

profit participation assumed is based on local practice and

the respective regulatory provisions. The projections of

future profits are based on realistic assumptions for in-

vestment income, inflation, costs, taxes, lapses, mortality

and other key figures.

The yield rate curve used is governed by the capital mar-

ket on the measurement date. In order to be able to make

a statement on the impact of alternative yield curves, the

market consistent embedded value as of 31 December

2011 and the increase in value resulting from new busi-

ness in 2011 were calculated using a yield curve alter-

nately increased and decreased by 1%.

 80   ANNUAL F INANCIAL REPORT 2011  |   VIENNA INSURANCE GROUP

Internal sensitivities are shown in the following table:

Sensitivities of the market consistent embedded value of life and health insurance in Austria

as of 31 December 2011

Change in % of the
base value

Market consistent embedded value, Austria

Decrease in level of equity and property values -10% -7.52

Interest rate curve shift +1% 16.36

Interest rate curve shift -1% -32.99

Administrative costs +10% -5.40

Administrative costs -10% 5.39

Lapse rate improvement 10% 1.36

Lapse rate deterioration 10% -1.15

Improvement in mortality and morbidity rates, endowment insurance +5% 0.54

Improvement in mortality rates for annuities +5% -0.33

Value of new business, Austria

Interest rate curve shift +1% 30.22

Interest rate curve shift -1% -55.49

Administrative costs +10% -11.81

Administrative costs -10% 9.34

Lapse rate improvement 10% 6.15

Lapse rate deterioration 10% -6.14

Improvement in mortality and morbidity rates, endowment insurance +5% 3.33

Improvement in mortality rates for annuities +5% -1.46

GROUP MANAGEMENT REPORT   |   CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   |   MANAGEMENT REPORT   |   SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ANNUAL F INANCIAL REPORT 2011  |   VIENNA INSURANCE GROUP   81

Property and casualty insurance provisions

General information

If claims are asserted by or against policyholders, all

amounts that a company in Vienna Insurance Group’s

property/casualty segment pays or expects to have to pay

to the claimant are referred to as losses, and the costs of

investigating, adjusting and processing these claims

are referred to as “claims settlement expenses”. Vienna